completed on March 31, 2017 with the acquisition by Space2, Leonardo S.p.A. and In Orbit S.p.A.
(company comprising a number of Avio managers) of 85.68% of the share capital of Avio S.p.A.
(the remaining investment was held by the shareholder Leonardo) and the subsequent merger by
incorporation of Avio S.p.A. with Space2 effective from April 10, 2017.  This corporate operation
resulted in Space2 taking the name Avio S.p.A. and impacted the period financial statements and
their comparability with the Avio Group pre-operation.  Therefore, the “pro-forma” figures were
prepared for the benefit of the reader, ensuring comparability of the operating performance on the
basis of the Avio Group scope before the operation with the addition of Space2’s operations.

Results

Obtaining of the “Pro-Forma” results

The following table outlines the process to obtain the H1 2017 “Pro-Forma” results, commented
upon below, beginning with the condensed consolidated half-year IAS/IFRS figures at June 30,
2017.

Space2
S.p.A.

Q1 2017

(a)

Avio
Group

Q2 2017

(b)

IAS/IFRS
Financial

Statements
 Avio Group

H1 2017
(c)=(a)+(b)

Avio
Group

Q1 2017

(d)

“Pro-
Forma”
H1 2017

(c)+(d)

Revenues   101,287  101,287  59,897  161,184
of which: Pass-through revenues   12,626  12,626  -  12,626
Revenues, net of pass-through revenues -  88,661  88,661  59,897  148,558
Other operating revenues and changes in
inventory of finished products, in progress and
semi-finished

  4,281  4,281  1,142  5,423

Costs for goods and services, personnel, other
operating costs, net of capitalised costs & pass-
through

(1,695) (84,917) (86,612) (56,973) (143,585)

Effect valuation of investments under equity
method
- operating income/(charges)

  259  259  566  825

EBITDA (1,695) 8,284  6,589  4,632  11,221
Amortisation, depreciation & write-downs   (3,330) (3,330) (3,598) (6,927)

EBIT (1,695) 4,954  3,259  1,034  4,293
Interest and other financial income (charges) 428  (1,918) (1,490) (1,609) (3,099)

Net financial charges 428  (1,918) (1,490) (1,609) (3,099)
Investment income/(charges)   -  -  -  -

Profit/(loss) before taxes (1,267) 3,036  1,769  (575) 1,194
Current and deferred taxes   575  575  (34) 541

Group & minority interest net profit/(loss)  (1,267) 3,611  2,344  (609) 1,735

   2017 Half-Year Report

Directors’ Report   26

The “Space2 S.p.A. Q1 2017” column reports the costs of the incorporating company Space2 S.p.A.
for the period January 1 - March 31, 2017. The “Avio Group Q2 2017” column presents the results
of the Avio Group for the period between April 1 and June 30, 2017 included as a result of the
acquisition and merger in the financial statements of the incorporating company at June 30, 2017,
added to the Q1 costs of Space2 S.p.A.. The “Avio Group H1 IAS/IFRS Financial Statements”
column presents the income statement results on the basis of IAS/IFRS following the Space2-Avio
S.p.A. corporate operation, relating to the first half-year of the company resulting from the merger,
comprising the costs of Space2 S.p.A. in the period between January 1 and March 31, 2017 and the
results of the Avio Group between April 1 and June 30, 2017.
The “Avio Group Q1 2017” column presents the results of the Avio Group for the period between
January 1, 2017 and March 31, 2017, date of the “business combination” with Space2 S.p.A..
Finally, the “Pro-Forma H1 2017” column presents the results for the entire first half of 2017 of the
Avio Group for comparability with the corresponding period of 2016.

The following table for the first half of 2016 outlines how the relative “Pro-Forma” results were
obtained, as commented upon below and beginning with the IAS/IFRS financial statement figures
of Space2 S.p.A. at June 30, 2016.

IAS/IFRS
Financial

Statements
 Space2 S.p.A.

H1 2016
(a)

IAS/IFRS
Financial

Statements
 Avio Group

H1 2016
(b)

H1 2016
"Pro-Forma"

(a)+(b)

Revenues -  127,892  127,892
of which: Pass-through revenues -  8,529  8,529
Revenues, net of pass-through revenues -  119,363  119,363
Other operating revenues and changes in inventory of
finished products, in progress and semi-finished  -  5,466  5,466

Costs for goods and services, personnel, other operating
costs, net of capitalised costs & pass-through (678) (114,711) (115,390)

Effect valuation of investments under equity method
- operating income/(charges) -  1,270  1,270

EBITDA (678) 11,388  10,709
Amortisation, depreciation & write-downs -  (8,703) (8,703)

EBIT (678) 2,686  2,008
Interest and other financial income (charges) 980  (2,941) (1,961)

Net financial charges 980  (2,941) (1,961)
Investment income/(charges)  -  -  -

Profit/(loss) before taxes 302  (255) 47
Current and deferred taxes -  (1,192) (1,192)

Group & minority interest net profit/(loss)  302  (1,447) (1,145)

The “Space2 S.p.A. H1 2016 IAS/IFRS Financial Statements” column reports the first half 2016
results of the incorporating company.
The “Avio Group H1 2016 IAS/IFRS Financial Statements” column reports the consolidated first half
2016 results of the Group.
Finally, the “Pro-Forma H1 2016” column presents the results for the first half of 2016 of the Avio
Group, including the results for the period of Space2 S.p.A., for comparability with the
corresponding period of 2017.

   2017 Half-Year Report

Directors’ Report   27